
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

23 March 2022 
 

Chairman:  Councillor K Vickers 
 

Venue:  Room F01e, 
Conference Room 

 Church Square House 
 Scunthorpe 
 

Time:  10.00 am 
 (Member Development 

Session) 
 
 11:30 am 
 (Public Meeting) 

E-Mail Address:  
matthew.nundy@northlincs.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Member Development Session (NOT PUBLIC) (10:00 am)  
 

 

1.   Understanding Risk and Fraud   
 

2.   Audit Committee Performance and Self-Assessment   
 

Public Meeting (11:30 am)  
 

 

3.   Substitutions (if any)   
 

4.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 
and Prejudicial Interests (if any).   
 

5.   To take the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 as a correct 
record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

6.   Annual Fraud Report 2021-22  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

7.   Risk Management Annual Update  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

8.   Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

9.   External Auditors Annual Report - Year Ended 31 March 2021 - Report of 
Mazars  (Pages 49 - 70) 
 

10.   Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2022-23  (Pages 71 - 92) 
 

11.   Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent by reasons of special 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 

circumstances which must be specified.   
 

Note:  Reports are by the Director: Governance and Communities 
unless otherwise stated.  
 

 

 
 



17 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 January 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor K Vickers (Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Mitchell, C Sherwood, S Wilson and L Yeadon. 
 
The meeting was held in the Conference Room, Church Square House, Scunthorpe. 
 
651 SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY) - Councillor C Sherwood substituted for 

Councillor T Foster. 
 

652 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY) - 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal 
or Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 

653 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 
2021 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO 
SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of this committee 
held on 3 November 2021, having been printed and circulated amongst the 
members, be taken as read and correctly recorded and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

654 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRACTICES 2022-23 - The 
Director: Governance and Communities circulated the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Practices for 2022-23.  Members heard that the council was 
required to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public Services (The 
Code) as revised in 2017.  
 
In order to comply with the key requirements of the Code, it was advisable for 
the council to keep under review the following – 
 
 A Treasury Management Policy Statement, stating the policies and 

objectives of its treasury management activities, as approved by council. 
 

 A Treasury Management Strategy covering the council’s borrowing and 
investing Activities.  
 

 Suitable Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) setting out the manner 
in which the organisation would seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives and prescribing how it would manage and control those 
activities.  

 
The Director reiterated that the Committee was responsible for ensuring 
effective scrutiny of the treasury management arrangements.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
26 January 2022 

 

 
The proposed Treasury Management Policy Statement, Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2022/23 and Treasury 
Management Practices, developed in consultation with the council’s treasury 
management advisors, Link Group were attached to the report as 
appendices. 
 
The Chairman then facilitated a discussion on the Treasury Management 
Policy Statement, Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 and 
its T
[...]
nor amendments to be made which may be picked 
up during the audit.  Any major amendments to accounting policies would be 
reported back to this committee at the time of approving the audited version 
of the accounts. 
 
The Chairman facilitated a discussion between the committee and the 
Director on the council’s accounting policies. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the accounting policies set out in Appendix A of the 
report be approved, and (b) that the power to make new accounting policies 
and amend existing policies as may become necessary in the production of 
the accounts or during the audit of the accounts, with any such changes 
being reported to the next meeting of this committee be delegated to the 
Director: Governance and Communities. 
 

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
26 January 2022 

 

657 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - 2021-22 - The Director: Governance 
and Communities circulated a report that provided the committee with an 
update on internal audit activity up to 30 November 2021. 
 
The members heard that it was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) for the Audit Committee to receive regular updates 
on the activities of Internal Audit, in particular:  
 
 providing assurance that sufficient work would be carried out to provide a 

reliable risk based annual opinion on the effectiveness of the control 
environment and any amendments to the audit plan; 

 bringing to the committee’s attention any issues identified during the 
course of the 2021/22 audit which could impact on the annual opinion; 
and 

 providing assurance of Internal Audit’s compliance with PSIAS. 
 
On 8 April 2021, the Committee formally approved an audit plan consisting of 
1145 days.  As communicated to the committee there would potentially be 
ongoing amendment and re-prioritisation to the plan to reflect changes in risk. 
 
Attached to the report as an appendix was an update on the delivery of the 
audit plan up to 30 November 2021.  Although it forecast that sufficient work 
should be carried out by May 2022 to provide a reliable opinion on the 
council’s control environment during the year the plan had been subject to 
significant change.  Consequently, there was risk to the delivery of the plan 
which would need to be managed.  
 
A list of final reports issued up to 23 December 2021 was shown within the 
report. There were currently two limited assurance reports.  However, the 
Director informed the committee that these should not impact on the overall 
annal audit opinion. 
 
The Chairman and members discussed at length with the Director the interim 
internal audit report. 
 
Resolved - That that following consideration of the report and appendix, and 
discussion of their content, the interim internal audit report provided adequate 
assurance in respect of the council’s internal control environment. 
 

658 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED 
- There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 4



 

Report of the Director:         Meeting: 23 March 2022                                  
Governance and Communities                           

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2021-22 
 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 To demonstrate to the public, members, staff and partners the 
progress made during 2021/22 in developing an anti-fraud culture;  
 

1.2 To publicise the actions taken when fraud or misconduct has been 
identified. 

 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1. The council’s framework to combat fraud, corruption and misappropriation 

was approved by Audit Committee in July 2021.  The framework follows 
national guidance as laid out in the document ‘'Fighting fraud and corruption 
locally (FFCL)- the local government counter fraud and corruption strategy 
2020’s, and is based upon five key principles: 

 

 Govern 

 Acknowledge and understand 

 Preve
[...]
 itself from fraud and 
the harm fraud can cause, both to the council and to the residents of North 
Lincolnshire. 

Future developments 
 
The Anti-Money Laundering policy will be reviewed and revised as necessary to 

ensure the council continues to meet its obligations in respect of reporting suspicious 

financial activity. 

We will continue to develop and produce online fraud awareness packages to take 

account of the shift from predominantly office-based working to home working, 

enabling employees to access content wherever they work. 

We will undertake a review of fraud risk assessments to ensure that services 

understand and appropriately mitigate fraud risk (including the risk of bribery) and 

conduct a staff survey to establish the level of awareness and understanding of fraud 

risks and the actions to take when fraud is identified or suspected. 

A draft plan for proactive fraud work to be completed in 2021/22 is also in the process 
of being developed.  The focus of the work within this plan will relate to the change in 
working practices that took place during 2020 and whether this has had an impact on 
controls relating to expenditure and authorisation. 
 

 

. 

Page 20



 

Report of the Director:     Meeting: 23 March 2022 
Governance and Communities     
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL UPDATE 2021/22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 The council has a Risk & Opportunity Protocol that outlines its approach 
to risk management . The purpose of this report is to confirm that the 
approach is followed and to provide an update on the strategic and 
operational risk registers. 

 
2.2 The council’s current strategic risks are shown in Appendix 1. These  

risks were reviewed in February 2022. Based on recent reviews the 
overall strategic risk levels are assessed as medium. This is based upon  
with the controls and mitigations that have been identified. The risks will 
be subjected to a further review in six months time.  

 
2.3 A review of the Council’s operational risk registers was carried out In 

February 2022. The majority of  operational risk have been assessed as 
medium (refer to Appendix 2), although  19% of risks had not been 
reviewed by the due dates identified in the risk register. Review 
arrangements could be further strengthened and there is a programme 
of work scheduled refresh effective risk management at a service level. 

 
2.4 As part of the contract with our insurer Zurich Municipal ((ZM) a health 

check of risk management arrangements was carried out in late 2021. 
The health check was conducted by risk specialists employed by ZM to  
carry out a desk top review of existing policies and procedures and 
interviewing a cross section of officers across the council. Overall there 
were no areas of significant concerns, but  areas for potential further 
development have been  identified which will be considered in the review 
and refresh of the Risk and Opportunities Protocol. The Protocol will be 
presented to the Committee when it is complete. 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 

1.1 To inform Members of key issues arising from risk management work. 
 

1.2 Regular reporting on risk management issues is an important source 
of assurance for Members to fulfil their role and provides supporting 
evidence for the annual approval of the Governance Statement. 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

2.5 A key example of how risk is used in the council’s decision-making 
process is that Cabinet reports have a section to state that risk and  
Integrated Impact Assessments (IIAs) should be considered. In February 
2022 Internal Audit carried out an audit to ensure that from a previous 
audit the agreed actions to address the risk exposures had been 
implemented in full. The review confirmed that all the actions from the 
original report had been implemented. On this basis satisfactory 
assurance could be provided, although testing showed that there were 
some areas requiring improvement in ensuring that reporting guidance 
is followed by managers.  

 

2.6 Other key work in relation to risk management is to assist services in 
using a risk management approach to help deliver operational or project 
objectives. During 2021/22 the following work was carried out: 

 

 Facilitating workshops to help identify risks 

 Assisting risk leads in generating risks 

 Provision of training, support and advice 

 Liaison with Risk Champions to ensure registers are up to date 
 

2.7 On the basis of the information set out in this report it can be concluded 
that arrangements for managing risk within the council are appropriate, 
subject to the area for improvement highlighted above. There is evidence 
that risk is taken seriously and there is an understanding of the need to 
get risk management right. There is also an understanding and 
consistent implementation of the risk management framework. 

 
 
3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 The Committee should consider whether this update provides sufficient 
assurance on the adequacy of risk management arrangements. The 
Committee invited to ask questions about the contents of the report and 
seek clarification as necessary. 

 
 
4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

4.1     The progress report is designed to provide this Committee with the 
assurance required to fulfil its role effectively. 
 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 
PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 

  
5.1     The Strategic Lead provides support to managers in various means. The 

Shared Service role is shared across two councils which can impact on 
capacity at times. We are looking to develop the roles of risk champions 
to enhance capacity. 

 

Page 22



 

6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 
EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      

 
6.1  Financial, service, personal safety and reputational issues
[...]
OGRESS REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1 In April 2016 the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) and the Society of Local Government Chief Executives 
(SOLACE) issued their document “Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: a Framework”.  It is based on seven principles 
underpinning the framework. 

 

 Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 
values, and respecting the rule of law 

 Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 

 Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and 
environmental benefits 

 Determining the interventions necessary to optimize the achievement 
of intended outcomes 

 Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capacity of its 
leadership and the individuals within it 

 Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and 
strong financial management 

 Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to 
deliver effective accountability 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 

1.1 To approve the updated Code of Corporate Governance which has 
been compiled in accordance with guidance provided by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society 
of Local Government Chief Executives (SOLACE) in their document 
“Delivering Good Governance in Local Governance Framework” 
(2016).  

 
1.2 The council is committed to achieving good corporate governance and 

this Local Code describes how the council intends to achieve this in an 
open and explicit way.   

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

 2.2 In 2016/17 the council updated its Local Code using the principles in the 
framework. The Code is subject to annual review to ensure that it 
continues to reflect the current position.  

 
 2.3 The revised version of the Code as at February 2022 is shown in 

Appendix 1. There remains strong evidence that best practice is in place 

[...]
ke effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes. A requirement of the regulations is that Internal 
audit must consider Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and 
guidance when carrying out its work.  Two key requirements of the PSIAS 
are: 

 

 The production of an Audit Charter, which is subject to annual review  
 

 An annual Internal Audit Plan which is agreed with the Audit Committee    
 
2.2  The attached Audit Charter defines the scope of its activities, its purpose, 

its authority, and its responsibilities.  It has been subject to review and has 
been updated to take account of changes to the reporting lines of the Head 
of Audit and Assurance and to enhance other areas of the charter such as 
role of managers in supporting internal audit activity.   

 
2.3 The attached Internal Audit Plan 2023/23, prepared by the Head of Audit 

and Assurance, provides Members with an outline of the audit priorities and 
activities for 2022/23, how it will be delivered and resourced, a commentary 
on the methodology for its compilation, and assurance on compliance with 
auditing standards. As required by the PSIAS the plan must be risk-based 
and consider the organisation’s risk management framework and reflect 
changes in the organisation’s business, risks, operations, programmes, 
systems and controls. The plan also confirms the resources available and 
required to support a reliable year-end Audit opinion. 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 To consider and approve the updated Internal Audit Charter. 
 

1.2 To consider and approve the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23. 
 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



 

2.4 As of 11 March 2022, the section relating to strategic risks / operational 
risks / governance is subject to final discussion with senior management as 
well as further development so any risks raised through the completion of 
the Annual Governance Statement can be factored into the Plan. A final 
detailed plan will be shared with the Audit Committee later in the year. 

 
 
3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 In line with the PSIAS it is a requirement that the Audit Committee to 
considers and approves the Audit Charter 

 
3.2 In line with the PSIAS it is a requirement for the Audit Committee to consider 

whether the Internal Audit plan has been produced on a proper basis and 
will provide sufficient assurance to form a reliable opinion on the Council’s 
control environment. 

 
3.3 The audit committee does not consider and approve the Audit Charter and 

the Audit Plan.  
 
 

4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
 

4.1 The Head of Assurance and Audit is satisfied that both the Audit Charter 
and the Audit Plan meets the requirements of the PSIAS, whilst Appendix 
1 of the Plan demonstrates how the key requirements have been met.  

 
4.2 The Head of Internal Audit and Assurance is satisfied that he has sufficient 

resources for the delivery of the plan and that it will provide a reliable year-
end annual audit opinion on the council’s control environment.   

 
4.3     The Audit Committee in its role is entitled to make suggested changes to 

the Audit Charter and the Audit Plan.  If neither are approved by the 
Committee, subject to any suggested amendments, then the Council would 
be in breach of the standards.  

 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCIAL, STAFFING, PROPERTY, IT) 

 
5.1 The plan will be delivered from existing resources within the council’s 

internal audit service, which is provided through a Shared Service, as well 
as a third-party specialist IT Audit support.  The resource allocation is based 
upon assumptions about the design and operation of systems and 
processes; the co-operation of council staff with the audit process; and 
estimated vacancy and absence rates. The resource allocation will be 
reviewed periodically to take account any changes in delivery and 
resources. Should the initial  assumptions be subject to significant change 
then an update on the impact of any subsequent resourcing risks, and how 
they are being managed, will be reported to the Audit Committee.  

 

Page 72



 

6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER,  
EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)  

 

6.1 The compilation of the audit plan is based on risk with those areas with the 
potential biggest risk to an effective control environment being prioritised. 
The achievement of the Council’s strategic outcomes, its legislative and 
regulatory responsibilities and the Council’s risk register are all considered 
when compiling the audit plan. 

 
 

7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

7.1 An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required in this instance  
 
 

8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS   
DECLARED 
  
8.1 The plan is subject to consultation discussion with members of the Council’s 

Leadership team and Heads of Service. 
 
 8.2 The Head of Audit and Assurance also has responsibility for risk 

management arrangements, insurance, and corporate counter fraud 
arrangements. Where applicable audits in these areas will be carried out by 
a third-party provider to prevent a potential conflict of interest. In addition, 
at the beginning of each year audit team members, in line with the audit of 
code of conduct are required to declare any close relationships which could 
impact on the delivery of one or more audit assignments. If relevant such 
assignments are provided by other members of the team.   

 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
9.1 That the Audit Committee: 

 
(i) considers whether the Internal Audit plan has been produced on a 

proper basis, and will provide sufficient assurance to form a reliable 
opinion on the Council’s control environment  
 

(ii) approves the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 subject to the 
finalisation of the section on strategic risk/ operational risk/ 
governance 

 
(iii) approves the Internal Audit Charter 

 
DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMUNITIES 

 
 
 
 

Page 73



 

Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
 
Author: Peter Hanmer 
Date: 11 March 2022 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report  
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
 
 

 

Page 74



 

 
 

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) the Council is required to 
ensure there are sound systems of internal control and to undertake effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes. Internal audit must take into account Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and guidance. 
 

1.2 This document sets out the purpose, authority and responsibility of Internal 
Audit in accordance with the Standards. 

 
2. Definitions 
 
2.1  Internal Audit is provided at North Lincolnshire Council (NLC) through a joint 

Audit and Assurance service between NLC and North East Lincolnshire Council 
under the umbrella heading of ”Northern Lincolnshire Business Connect (the 
Assurance People)”. It  is governed by the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. They are mandatory for all internal auditors working in the UK public 
sector. The main components are: 

 

 articulating the mission of internal audit; 

 providing a definition of internal audit; 

 laying out the key principles of effective internal auditing; 

 the code of ethics for internal auditors; and 

 the standards themselves. 
 
2.2 The mission of internal audit as laid out in the standards is “To enhance and 

protect organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, 
advice, and insight”. 

 
The ‘Core Principles’ that underpin delivery of the mission require internal audit 
to:  

Page 75



 Demonstrate integrity;  

 Demonstrate competence and due professional c
[...]
6 Annual Fraud Report 2021-22
	Annual Fraud Report 2021-22 appendix

	7 Risk Management Annual Update
	Risk Management Annual Update appendix 1
	Risk Management Annual Update appendix 2

	8 Code of Corporate Governance
	Code of Corporate Governance appendix

	9 External Auditors Annual Report - Year Ended 31 March 2021 - Report of Mazars
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22

	10 Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2022-23
	Internal Audit Charter 2022-23 appendix
	Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 appendix




Minutes of the meeting


21 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

23 March 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor K Vickers (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Longcake, T Mitchell, Wilson and L Yeadon. 
 
The meeting was held in Room F01e, Conference Room, Church Square House, 
Scunthorpe. 
 
659 SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY) - Councillor J Longcake substituted for Councillor 

T Foster. 
 

660 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY) - 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
 

661 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2022 
AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - 
Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the meeting held on 26 
January 2022, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, be 
taken as read and correctly recorded and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

662 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2021-22 - The Director: Governance and 
Communities submitted the Annual Fraud Report for 2021-22, which 
demonstrated to the public, councillors, officers and partners the progress 
made during 2021-22 in developing an anti-fraud culture at the organisation. 
 
Members heard that the council’s framework to combat fraud, corruption and 
misappropriation was approved by the committee in July 2021.  The 
framework followed national guidance as laid out in the document ‘'Fighting 
fraud and corruption locally (FFCL) - the local government counter fraud and 
corruption strategy 2020, and was based upon five key principles: 
 
 Govern 
 Acknowledge and understand 
 Prevent and detect 
 Pursue 
 Protect  
 
The Annual Fraud Report was attached to the report as an appendix.  It 
highlighted the work carried out in each of these areas and demonstrated the 
council’s continuing commitment to minimise the risk of fraud. 
 
Following the Director’s verbal presentation, the Chairman facilitated a 
discussion amongst the members and council officers on the Annual Fraud 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 March 2022 

 

Report 2021-22. 
 
Resolved – That following discussion of the report and appendix, and 
discussion of their content, the Annual Fraud Report for 2021-22 provided 
adequate assurance on the adequacy of the council’s counter fraud 
arrangements. 
 

663 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL UPDATE - The Director: Governance and 
Communities circulated a report that provided the committee with an update 
on the key issues arising from the council’s risk management work.   
 
The council’s current strategic risks were attached to the report as an 
Appendix. These risks were reviewed in February 2022.  Based on recent 
reviews the overall strategic risk levels were assessed as medium.  This was 
based upon with the controls and mitigations that had been identified.  The 
risks would be subjected to a further review in six months’ time.  
 
A review of the council’s operational risk registers was carried out in February 
2022. Most of the operational risk had been assessed as medium, although 
19% of risks had not been reviewed by the due dates identified in the risk 
register.   
 
Members heard that review arrangements could be further strengthened and 
there was a programme of work scheduled to refresh effective risk 
management at a service level.  
 
As part of the council’s contract with its insurer Zurich Municipal (ZM) a health 
check of risk management arrangements was carried out in late 2021.  The 
health check was conducted by risk specialists employed by ZM to carry out 
a desk top review of existing policies and procedures and interviewing a 
cross section of officers across the council. Overall, there were no areas of 
significant concerns, but areas for potential further development had been 
identified which would be considered in the review and refresh of the Risk 
and Opportunities Protocol.  The Protocol would be presented to the 
Committee when it was complete.  
 
In February 2022 Internal Audit carried out an audit to ensure that from a 
previous audit the agreed actions to address the risk exposures had been 
implemented in full. The review confirmed that all the actions from the original 
report had been implemented.   
 
On this basis satisfactory assurance could be provided, although testing 
showed that there were some areas requiring improvement in ensuring that 
reporting guidance was followed by managers.  
 
Other key work in relation to risk management was to assist services in using 
a risk management approach to help deliver operational or project objectives. 
During 2021/22 the following work was carried out: 
 
 Facilitating workshops to help identify risks 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 March 2022 

 

 Assisting risk leads in generating risks 
 Provision of training, support and advice 
 Liaison with Risk Champions to ensure registers are up to date. 
 
Following the Director’s verbal presentation, the Chairman facilitated a 
discussion on the risk management annual update for 2021-22. 
 
Resolved – That following consideration of the report and its appendices, 
including discussion on their content, the risk management annual update 
provided adequate assurance on the council’s arrangements for managing 
risk. 
 

664 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
The Director: Governance and Communities circulated the updated Code of 
Corporate Governance which had been compiled in accordance with 
guidance provided by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Government Chief Executives 
(SOLACE) in their document “Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Governance Framework” (2016). 
 
In April 2016, CIPFA and SOLACE issued their document “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: a Framework”.  It was based on seven 
principles underpinning the framework, namely 
 
 Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 

values, and respecting the rule of law 
 Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 
 Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and 

environmental benefits 
 Determining the interventions necessary to optimize the achievement of 

intended outcomes 
 Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capacity of its leadership 

and the individuals within it 
 Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and 

strong financial management 
 Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to 

deliver effective accountability. 
 
In 2016-17, the council updated its Local Code using the principles in the 
framework. The Code was subject to annual review to ensure that it 
continued to reflect the current position.  
 
The revised version of the Code as at February 2022 was attached to the 
report as an appendix.  There remained strong evidence that best practice 
was in place across the seven core principles. 
 
The updated Code showed that overall the council continued to comply with 
the principles outlined in the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework.  The effectiveness 
of these arrangements would be reported in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 March 2022 

 

 
Following the Director’s verbal presentation, the Chairman facilitated a 
discussion on the updated Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
Resolved – That the updated Code of Corporate Governance be approved. 
 

665 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2021 - REPORT OF MAZARS - The council’s External Auditors Mazars 
circulated its annual report for the financial year ended 31 March 2021.  The 
annual report provided an update on the following – 
 
 Opinion on the financial statements 
 Value for money arrangements 
 Wider reporting responsibilities. 
 
The report also included Mazars other responsibilities and their fees. 
 
Following Mazars verbal presentation, the Chairman facilitated a discussion 
on their annual report for the year ended 31 March 2021. 
 
Resolved – That the external auditors annual report for the year ended 31 
March 2021 be noted and received with thanks. 
 

666 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23 - The 
Director: Governance and Communities circulated the updated Internal Audit 
Charter and the Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the council to ensure 
there were sound systems of internal control and to undertake effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes.  A requirement of the regulations was that 
internal audit must consider Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards 
(PSIAS) and guidance when carrying out its work.  Two key requirements of 
the PSIAS were: 
 
 The production of an Audit Charter, which was subject to annual review 
 An annual Internal Audit Plan which was agreed with the Audit 

Committee  
 
The Audit Charter was attached to the report as an appendix.  It defined the 
scope of its activities, its purpose, its authority, and its responsibilities.  It had 
been subject to review and had been updated to take account of changes to 
the reporting lines of the Head of Audit and Assurance and to enhance other 
areas of the charter such as role of managers in supporting internal audit 
activity.  
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2023-23 was also attached to the report as an 
appendix.  It had been prepared by the Head of Audit and Assurance and 
provided Members with an outline of the audit priorities and activities for 
2022-23, how it would be delivered and resourced, a commentary on the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 March 2022 

 

methodology for its compilation, and assurance on compliance with auditing 
standards.   
 
As required by the PSIAS the plan must be risk-based and consider the 
organisation’s risk management framework and reflect changes in the 
organisation’s business, risks, operations, programmes, systems and 
controls.  The plan also confirmed the resources available and required to 
support a reliable year-end Audit opinion.  
 
As of 11 March 2022, the section relating to strategic risks / operational risks / 
governance was subject to final discussion with senior management as well 
as further development so any risks raised through the completion of the 
Annual Governance Statement could be factored into the Plan.  A final 
detailed plan would be shared with the Audit Committee later in the year. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23, subject to the 
finalisation of the section on strategic risk / operational risk / governance be 
approved; (b) that the Internal Audit Charter be approved, and (c) that 
following consideration of the report and appendices, and discussion of their 
content, the Internal Audit plan provided sufficient assurance to form a 
reliable opinion on the council’s control environment. 
 

667 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED 
- There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 


